
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@senedd.wales
------ 

 

Informal pre-meeting (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note   

 

2.1 Letter from Chair Public Accounts Committee 

 (Pages 1 - 3)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(P1) Letter from Chair Public Accounts Committee 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Letter from Chair Finance Committee 

 (Pages 4 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(P2) Letter from Chair Finance Committee 

 

2.3 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re follow up 

actions from meeting on 11 May 

 (Page 6)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(P3) Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales 

 

2.4 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer Rt Hon Rishi Sunak MP 

 (Pages 7 - 10)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(3a) Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North 

Wales to the Chancellor 

 

3 COVID-19: Transport - Trade Unions 

(13.30-14.00) (Pages 11 - 31)  

Peter Hughes, Regional Secretary, UNITE Wales 

Mick Lynch, RMT Assistant General Secretary 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(P4) Research Brief 

 

Break  

(14.00-14.02) 



 

 

4 COVID-19: Transport - Cardiff Airport 

(14.02-14.32) (Pages 32 - 40)  

Deb Bowen Rees, Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff Airport 

Spencer Birns, Chief Commercial Officer, Cardiff Airport 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(P5) Evidence from Cardiff Airport 

 

Break  

(14.32-14.40) 

 

5 COVID-19: Public Transport - Transport For Wales and Bus 

Operators 

(14.40-15.40)   

James Price, Chief Executive Officer, Transport for Wales 

Nigel Winter, Managing Director, Stagecoach South Wales 

Scott Pearson, Managing Director, Newport Transport 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.40)   

 

7 Private 

(15.40-16.00) (Pages 41 - 103)  

Covid-19: Consideration of evidence 

 

Draft Report: Decarbonisation of Transport 

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-13-20(P6) Draft Report 



 

 

       

      

 

29 May 2020  

Well-Being of Future Generations - Statutory Reports 
 
Dear Adrian and Sophie, 
 
Thank you for your attendance to the recent meeting of the Public Accounts Committee 
held on 18 May 2020. It was a very useful introduction and starting point for Senedd 
consideration of your important statutory reports. 
 
We recognise that the principles of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
(hereafter ‘the Act’) underpin all aspects of public life in Wales and the importance of 
ensuring that all scrutiny by the Senedd should be fully encompassing. 
 
As such we wish to take time to reflect on how the Senedd can effectively undertake this 
work and will await the formal launch of your reports in the Autumn before taking our 
scrutiny forward. This will enable us to assess how public bodies in Wales respond to 
your findings and take into account any feedback from stakeholders, which will shape our 
thinking.  
 
While the Public Accounts Committee has been asked to lead this work I will ensure all 
Senedd Committee Chairs are invited to be involved. We want to be clear that this scrutiny 
will need to involve wider post legislative scrutiny of the Act and ensure that this is 
undertaken on a regular basis. At present, despite the Act being in place for 5
[...]
cf7uCY0Oy5Pp7wLxYDb0fPvzRBVcnN0mGqW2k%3D&reserved=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fllyw.cymru%2Fcynllun-cadernid-ar-gyfer-y-sector-ol-16-coronafeirws&data=02%7C01%7CMarian.Jebb%40gov.wales%7C552ed154bb4f46fe07e708d7fcb1e8e7%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637255713347798350&sdata=Nmun2SVG26ULxdZtmCmscLt1zWRzV8kSKkO3Inh52v0%3D&reserved=0


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ken Skates AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog yr Economi, Thrafnidiaeth a Gogledd Cymru 
Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales 
 
 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref RE/197/20 
 
 
Chancellor of the Exchequer 
Rt Hon Rishi Sunak MP                                         
H M Treasury 
action.chancellors@hmtreasury.gov.uk     
 

11 May 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Chancellor, 
 
Job Retention Scheme 
 
We wanted to write in advance of what we understand will be consultations between 
Ministers in the devolved Governments and the Chief Secretary over the coming days about 
the future of the Job Retention Scheme (JRS). 
 
We wish to start by re-iterating our strong appreciation of the timely decision you made to 
launch this Scheme which has proven absolutely essential to enable large parts of the 
economy in Wales and across the UK to ‘hibernate’ through the last six weeks of lockdown.  
 
The measures we have taken as a government – includin
[...]
lly sustainable, and allowing them to diversify their activities and use their 
assets to maximise their connectivity and economic value to the communities they serve.⁹ 
 
Better using regional Airports, such as Cardiff is a key part of the levelling-up agenda and in 
this case, will aid the recovery of the Welsh economy.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

References 
 
¹ Northpoint review of Cardiff Airport performance February 2020 
² Cardiff Airport passenger numbers 2019   
³ Cardiff Airport passenger numbers 2019 
⁴ Cardiff International Airport Ltd annual accounts 2019/20 
⁵ Cardiff Airport Gender Pay Gap Report 2019 
⁶ Welsh Government trade figures 2019 
⁷ Northpoint review of C02 Model Validation 2019 
⁸ The Regional and Business Airports Group (RABA) response to UK Government May 2020 
⁹ The Regional and Business Airports Group (RABA) response to UK Government May 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 40



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Chair Public Accounts Committee
	2.2 Letter from Chair Finance Committee
	2.3 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re follow up actions from meeting on 11 May
	2.4 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chancellor of the Exchequer Rt Hon Rishi Sunak MP
	3 COVID-19: Transport - Trade Unions
	4 COVID-19: Transport - Cardiff Airport
	7 Private



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 June 2020 

Meeting time: 13.37 - 15.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6370 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Helen Mary Jones MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Peter Hughes, UNITE Wales 

Mick Lynch, RMT 

Deb Bowen Rees, Cardiff Airport 

Spencer Birns, Cardiff Airport 

Scott Pearson, Newport Transport 

Nigel Winter, Stagecoach 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Francesca Howorth (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1  Tribute to Mohammad Asghar MS who, sadly, passed away this week. 

1.2 There were no apologies or substitutions 

1.3 Joyce Watson MS declared she was a member of UNITE 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from Chair Public Accounts Committee  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.2 Letter from Chair Finance Committee  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.3 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales re follow up actions 

from meeting on 11 May  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

2.4 Letter from Minister for Economy, Transport and North Wales to the Chancellor of 

the Exchequer Rt Hon Rishi Sunak MP  

2.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

 

3 COVID-19: Transport - Trade Unions  

3.1 Peter Hughes, Regional Secretary Unite and Mick Lynch, RMT Assistant General 

Secretary answered questions from Committee Members 

 

4 COVID-19: Transport - Cardiff Airport  

4.1 Deb Bowen Rees, Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff Airport and Spencer Birns, Chief 

Commercial Officer, Cardiff Airport answered questions from Committee Members 



 

 

5 COVID-19: Public Transport - Transport For Wales and Bus Operators  

5.1 Nigel Winter, Managing Director, Stagecoach South Wales and Scott Pearson, 

Managing Director, Newport Transport answered questions from Committee 

Members 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(xi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

7 Private  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session 

The Committee agreed the draft report: Decarbonisation of Transport 


